Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, November 5, 2024

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
Z00M, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

TOWN COUNCIL WORK SESSION -5:00 PM

Hebgen Basin Fire Department Funding Discussion
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING -7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period
= Public Comment
* Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders #7075 to 3H Construction, flush and clean sewer lines, $17,820.00
#7076 to 3H Construction, tree planting, $8200.00
Claims
Business License Applications:
Consent Agenda
Minutes: QOctober 15, 2024 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

NEW BUSINESS

Special Event Permits and Requests Discussion/Action
=  Wildfire Defense Series 2025, request to waive resort tax bond
= Mistletoe Magic 2025, request to waive resort tax bond, vendor fees, rental of Povah Center

Marketing and Promotions Fund Policies and Forms Updates Discussion/Action

Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder




Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect
for all persons attending.

No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

Speakers must state their name for the record.

Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern.
Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.
Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed.
Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command. Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings,
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and,
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and
occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at
440 Yellowstone Avenue.

The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the
meetingroom.

Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com.

Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.
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P.O.BOX 1570 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE PHONE: 406-646-7795

MONTANA FAX:406-646-7511
info@townofwestyellowstone.com PURCHASE ORDER
Date |04 [ 20244 Ship Via

Order No. 7075

Department WW/W
1o Condvuchon LLC
aporess: PO By 3250 Idano Falls | 1D 3240

PLEASE FURNISH THE TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE WITH;

Quantity Description
Flusn Gund cloan %cmréwu e 0Nd  Shnring
drain lines
- _
Estimated Cost $ 11, ©20. 00 Requested By: __. P e

Accounting Code‘—é%\g%\{ﬁm. 51 @/Authorized By: -
VENDOR COPY - White OFFICE COPY - Canary Approved By: —
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3H CONSTRUCTION LLC Invoice
PO Box 2250 )
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 Date Invoice #
10/2/2024 5041 -1
Bill To
Town of West Yellowstone
West Yellowstone, MT 59758
P.O. No. Project Terms
Net 30
Description Quantity UM Rate Amount
Description of work from 09/19/2024 through 10/02/2024:
Hydro excavate various locations for curb boxes in water system and dry wells for
storm drainage.
Flush and clean sanitary sewer, storm drain lines, and lift stations.
Vac Truck / Hydro Ex 18.5f HR 400.00 7,400.00
Vac Truck Flush and Clean Sanitary Sewer and Storm Drain Lines 12,525} LF 0.80 10,020.00
Mobilization (1/2) 1{ LS 400.00 400.00
Thank you for your business.
Total $17,820.00
Phone # Fax # Payments/Credits $0.00
208-359-8009 208-359-1512 Balance Due $17,820.00




P.O.BOX 1570 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE PHONE: 406-646-7795

MONTANA FAX:406-646-7511
info@townofwestyellowstone.com PURCHASE ORDER

Date \”DIQ\/O‘/}O’}L—Q Ship Via

Order No. 7076 Department 005,
o3 Conshrutnon WLC |
ADDRESS: PD Byox. 2950 \doho Foldis, 1D B340

PLEASE FURNISH THE TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE WITH:
Quantity Description

Tred planhng
! J

. e
Estimated Cost $ @1 2Q0 Requested By: T

’ “@“*//
Accounting Code LO00 H300D 224 ij( Authorized By:=~ i
VENDOR COPY - White OFFICE COPY - Canary Approved By: =
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3H CONSTRUCTION LLC Invoice
PO Box 2250
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 Date Invoice #
10/2/2024 5041 -2
Bill To
Town of West Yellowstone
West Yellowstone, MT 59758
P.O. No. Project Terms
Net 30
Description Quantity | UM Rate Amount
Description of work from 09/19/2024 through 10/02/2024.
Vac Truck / Hydro Ex - on Main Street for Tree Planting, 19.5] HR 400.00 7,800.00
Mobilization (1/2) i LS 400.00 400.00
Thank you for your business.
Total $8,200.00
Phone # Fax # Payments/Credits $0.00
208-359-8009 208-359-1512 Balance Due $8,200.00




11/701/24
15:18:38

FSB - Operating

For the Accounting Period: 11/24

account

* _.. Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List

Page: 1 of 7
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51773 3462 Midnight Auto 5,397.88
51 10/04/24 2013 Chevrolet Repairs 5,397.88 SEWER 5310 430600 369 101000
51776 266 Utilities Underground Location 27.52
4095382 09/30/24 excavation notifications 13.76 WATER 5210 430500 357 101000
4095382 09/30/24 excavation notifications 13.76 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
51777 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 36.25
143524 10/14/24 Dispatch coffee 36.25 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
51779 2813 Century Link 998.24
10/19/24 911 ALI/SR 255-9710 385.39 911 2850 420750 345 101000
10/19/24 BSLAnlog 255-9712/0133,5127 125.25 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
10/19/24 BSLAnlog 646-5170,5173,5179 167.60 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
10/19/24 Alarm Lines 646-5185,7256 105.20 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
10/19/24 Police - 646-7600 214.80 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
51781 2088 Town West Yellowstone 898.97
11/01/24 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 100.88 BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 127.72 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884 58.75 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 109.79 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 74.49 BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 187.69 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs, Library, 891 59.45 LIBBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
11/01/24 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 180.20 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
51785 73 Westmart Building Center 2,511.38
10/27/24 Street Supplies 1,254.03 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
10/27/24 Sewer 51.79 SEWER 5310 430640 870 101000
10/27/24 Water Supplies 24.20 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
10/27/24 UPDL 361.32* UPDL 1000 411252 220 101000
10/27/24 Parks Supplies 820.04 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
51786 3242 Fisher"s Technology 14.44
1404562 10/25/24 copy fee 14.44 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
51787 95 Energy West-Montana 1,423.14
11/01/24 nat gas 210361788 updl 191.09 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210360293 Police 27.68 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 371.90 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 41.59 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 78.09 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210360540 library 58.98 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 344 101000



11/701/24
15:18:39

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List

For the Accounting Period: 11/24

Page: 2 of 7

Report 1D: AP100

FSB - Operating account
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

11/01/24 nat gas 210364599 Povah 347.58 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 43.28 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 242 .22 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
11/01/24 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 20.73 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000

51789 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 487.03
10/31/24 Napa Supplies 31.58 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
10/31/24 Napa repairs Supplies 217.16 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
10/31/24 Napa Parks Supplies 137.32 STREET 1000 460430 220 101000
10/31/24 NAPA Fuel & Oil supplies 100.97 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000

51797 3400 Julie Brown 3,057.50
103124 10/31/24 Library 337.50 LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
103124 10/31/24 Rendezvous Ski building 120.00 TRLHD 1000 411256 350 101000
103124 10/31/24 Town Hall 1,650.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
103124 10/31/24 Povah Building 950.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
103124 10/31/24 Public Works Shop 0.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000

51800 1514 Verizon Wireless 1,280.04

22 Smartphones

7 laptops
10/20/24 640-0108, Police 45.46 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 223-2779 586 Laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 333-8121 Head DsptchLaptop 40.01 DSPTCH 1000 420160 345 101000
10/20/24 640-0121 Laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-0141 Street SP 45.46 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
10/20/24 640-0159 Street SP 45.46 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
10/20/24 640-0606 911 Dispatch 45.46 911 1000 420160 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1103, Operator SP 45.46 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1460, Library Dir, SP 45_46 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1461, S & W operator, SP 45.46 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1462, S & W Super, SP 45.45 WATER 5210 430500 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd 45.45 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP 45.45 ADMIN 1000 410210 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP 45.45 REC 1000 460440 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1754, COP, SP 45.45 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1755, Police 45.45 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1756, Police 45.45 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1757, Police 45.45 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1758, Head Dispatcher 45.45 DSPTCH 1000 420160 345 101000
10/20/24 640-1759, Police 45.45 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-7547,WS Super 45.45 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
10/20/24 640-9074, PSS, SP 45.45 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
10/20/24 640-2195 683 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-2551 COP laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000



11/701/24
15:18:39

FSB - Operating

account

* _.. Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 11/24

Page: 3 of 7
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
10/20/24 641-0184 686 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 641.0207 681 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
10/20/24 640-2354 Social Services 45.45 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
10/20/24 640-2629 City Judge 45.45 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
10/20/24 640-7108 Police Officer 45.45 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
51806 42 Fall River Electric 7,941.19
10/21/24 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 43.37 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
10/21/24 povah comm ctr 4212001 293.69 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
10/21/24 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
10/21/24 RR Well 4212005 50.48 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
10/21/24 1RIS LIFT STATION 4212006 355.46 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
10/21/24 POLICE 4212008 205.07 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
10/21/24 TOWN HALL 4212009 320.84 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
10/21/24 1CE RINK 421010 74.02 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
10/21/24 S Canyon XmasTreelite 4212011 0.00 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
10/21/24 Sewer Plant 4212012 1,458.43 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
10/21/24 South Iris Street Well 4212013 631.15 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
10/21/24 Hayden/DelLaceyPump 4212014 135.33 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
10/21/24 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 39.00 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
10/21/24 911 Tower 4212016 130.90 911 2850 420750 341 101000
10/21/24 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 55.45 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
10/21/24 SHOP 4212018 101.10 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
10/21/24 UPDL 220 Yell Ave4212019 39.00 UPDL 1000 411252 341 101000
10/21/24 ANIMAL 4212029 70.71 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
10/21/24 CLORINATOR 4212030 69.01 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
10/21/24 Electric Well 4212031 60.14 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
10/21/24 PARK 4212032 119.61 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
10/21/24 UPDL 4212041 562.58 UPDL 1000 411252 341 101000
10/21/24 861PowerLinTREATSERV 4212046 1,492.45 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
10/21/24 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 182.15 LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000
51808 3116 R & R Lock and Key, LLC 1,320.00
2493 09/01/24 Keys,doorfixes, 1,320.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
51809 3388 YCG, Inc. 2,615.00
233725 10/11/24 Refurbished radar 1,307.50 POLICE 1000 420100 212 101000
233725 10/11/24 Refurbished radar 1,307.50 POLICE 4000 420110 944 101000
51810 3494 PWAP 4415
390096 08/12/24 Shipping of toys 44.15 LIBRY 2220 460100 220 101000
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FSB -
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For the Accounting Period: 11/24

Operating account
. Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
Claim Approval List

Page: 4 of 7
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51811 1454 Bozeman Daily Chronicle/Big Sky 80.00
561252-2 10/07/24 PublicHearingZoningcode 80.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
51812 999999 KARLA SALINAS 350.00
10/14/24 Refund Povah cleaning deposit 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
51813 3495 WW Entertainment, LLC 25,000.00
WWWBIkPrty 10/29/24 WildWestWinterBlockPrty 25,000.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
51814 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 132.44
33825 10/08/24 Postage Police 132.44 POLICE 1000 420100 311 101000
51815 3317 3H Construction LLC 26,020.00
5041-1 10/02/24 HydroExcavatearoundTown 17,820.00 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
5041-2 10/02/24 Vactruckfor tree planting 8,200.00 STREET 1000 430200 221 101000
51816 547 WY Chamber of Commerce 2,903.07
towy102024 10/09/24 VICsupplyreimbursement 2,853.07 LEGIS 1000 410100 870 101000
towy-MSU 10/09/24 Reimbursefor MTMuniGovclass 50.00 LESIS 1000 410100 380 101000
51817 999999 TAMMY LEE LEVANDOWSKI 400.00
10/16/24 RestitutionPaymentReyes 400.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
51818 999999 DANTE QUIDOLIT 85.00
10/16/24 ExoneratedBondWalter 85.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
51819 2162 Holiday Inn 200.00
10/20/24 SelfCareFairVenue 200.00 HELP 7010 450135 790 101000
51820 2500 Black Mountain Productions 16,000.00
572 10/22/24 FundingBandContracts 16,000.00 LEGIS 1000 410100 870 101000
51821 3305 Dunne Communiscations, Inc. 5,146.46
24100701 10/07/24 MultiBandRadio 5,146.46 POLICE 4000 420110 944 101000
51822 2822 ClearBlu Business Services 1,950.00
2743 10/22/24 Hydrojetting manholes/Drains 1,950.00 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
51823 65 Tractor & Equipment 1,731.81
0238148 09/27/24 Equipment Repairs 277.68* STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
0238147 09/27/24 Equipment Repairs 1,454 .13* STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
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Claim Approval List

Page: 5 of 7
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Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51824 2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply 1,326.72
82777962 10/07/24 Cleaning Supplies 366.00 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
82699890 08/30/24 Cleaning Supplies 960.72 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
51825 3115 Spiffy Biffy 369.00
3964 10/10/24 Monthly Rental rate Aug/Sept 369.00* PARKS 1000 460430 357 101000
51826 2614 Clair & Dee"s Operations, LLc 819.97
5001239 09/30/24 Vehicle Repairs 210.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
5003749 09/30/24 Vehicle Repairs 609.97 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
51827 3496 Don"s Glass & Repair 439.36
1655 10/14/24 Glass repair at LittleRangers 439.36 LRNGCT 1000 411254 366 101000
51828 2937 CINTAS First Aid & Safety 383.88
5236214204 10/23/24 First Aide Supplies 383.88 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
51829 3003 Kyle Tanner 483.04
10/21/24 BuildingDeptTraining 483.04 BULDNG 1000 420531 380 101000
51830 3365 Joe Johnson Equipment 8,212.86
S00273 10/22/24 Equipment Repairs 3,994.73* STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
P02258 10/15/24 Equipment Repairs 4,218.13* STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
51831 3437 T-Mobile 25.31
3459434-12 09/30/24 Mobile Internet 25.31 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
51832 3350 Mid-American Research Chemical 1,832.60
0831718 10/10/24 Sewer supplies 1,832.60 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
51833 103 H-K Contractors Inc 67,798.00
824079-01 10/04/24 Pave NElectric StPathway 36,770.00 SIDWLK 2820 430262 365 101000
824080-01 10/04/24 Repave Electric St Courts 31,028.00* PARKS 4000 460430 936 101000
51834 709 TD&H Engineering 8,729.00
40255 10/18/24 Professional fee 8,729.00 PLNNG 1000 411000 357 101000
51835 3445 ALLSTATE MACHINE SHOP 895.80
147577 10/28/24 WaterEquipment Repair 895.80 WATER 5210 430550 369 101000



11/01/24 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
15:18:39 Claim Approval List

For the Accounting Period: 11/24

Page: 6 of 7
Report 1D: AP100

FSB - Operating account
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash